Within bond and debentures, there are no holdings from one issuer, other than the Government of Canada
or a Canadian province, over 10% of the market value of the combined bond and short-term investment
portfolios. No one holding of a province is over 20% of the market value of the bond portfolio.

Credit risk associated with reinsurers is managed through regular monitoring of credit ratings of the
reinsurers utilized by the Corporation. Reinsurers’ credit ratings range from AA+ to A- based on the most
recent ratings by A.M. Best.

Market risk

Market risk represents the potential for loss from changes in the value of financial instruments. Value can
be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and equity prices. Market risk primarily
impacts the value of investments.

Interest rate risk

The Corporation is exposed to changes in interest rates in its fixed income investments, including short-
term investments, bonds and debentures and the mortgage pooled fund. Changes in interest rates also
impact the provision for unpaid claims and unpaid claims recoverable from reinsurers. The impact that
a change in interest rates has on investment income will be partially offset by the impact the change in
interest rates has on discounting of claims incurred.

Annual Report 2012  |  25

It is estimated that a 100 basis point increase/decrease in interest rates would have the following impact:

(thousands of $)

100 basis point increase 100 basis point decrease

2012 2011 2012 2011

Investment earnings $ (2,176) $ (1,810) $ 2,176 $ 1,810

Claims incurred (2,365) (1,848) 2,365 1,848

Net income (loss) 189 38 (189) (38)

Foreign exchange

The Corporation is subject to changes in the U.S./Canadian dollar exchange rate on its U.S. pooled equity
fund, purchases of goods and services that are denominated in U.S. dollars, and a portion of claims and
reinsurance receivables and payables denominated in U.S. dollars. Also, the Corporation is exposed to
EAFE (Europe, Australasia and Far East) currencies through its investment in the non-North American
pooled equity fund. Exposure to both the U.S. equity and non-North American equity markets is limited
to a maximum 7% each of the market value of the total investment portfolio. At December 31, 2012, the